

Special Trial No. 10 of 2025

Order no. 02 dated 09.01.2025.

The accused Rupam Basu Chowdhury and Bappa @ Rudra Naskar are produced from PC. They are taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Ld. Counsel for the said accused persons turned up and made the prayer for bail. The IO made a prayer for further PC of the accused persons for recovery of mobile phone.

Heard both sides.

Considering the contents of the complaint, statement of the victim recorded U/s 183 BNSS, I think that prayer of IO can be allowed.

The IO may take the accused in custody for 4 days and will produce them on **13.01.2025**.

The IO of this case is directed to comply with the provisions laid down by the Hon'ble Apex Court and shall cause medical test of the accused persons at the interval of every 24 hours during period of the said police remand and before production of this accused persons from police remand before the court.

To date (13.01.2025) for production of the accused and IO's report.

As the accused persons are sent to PC, there is no scope to consider their bail prayer at this stage and the same stands rejected.

Inform IO

Return CD.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).