

Special Trial No. 05 (04) of 2025 (R 10 of 2025)

Order no. 08 dated 25.09.2025.

Case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition for the accused persons Rupam Bose and Rudra Naskar.

Ld. Special PP is present.

The victim and her mother are present before this court as notice was served upon them and they placed their submission through the Ld. Special PP.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that there is a lot of difference between the allegation of the complaint and the medico legal examination report of the victim.

It was also submitted that the accused persons are in custody since long.

I have perused the evidence of the victim and her statement recorded U/s 183 BNSS.

The allegation raised by the victim is grave and I think that on the basis of the said allegation the accused persons do not have any right to stay out of custody.

Under the circumstances the bail prayer is rejected.

To date (06.11.2025) for evidence.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).