

Special Trial No. 05 (04)2025
Special Case No. 10 of 2025
Phoolbagan PS Case No. 04 dated 05.01.2025

Order no. 12 dated 03.02.2026.

Accused persons namely Rupam Basu Roy Chowdhury and Rudra Naskar @ Bappa are produced from JC

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

The victim is duly represented through the Ld. Advocate appointed by DLSA.

The witness father of the victim turned up and he is examined in full by the prosecution.

The written complaint is marked as Exbt. [P-2(2)]. The signature in the said written complaint is marked as Exbt. [P-2/1(2)]. The signature in the formal FIR is marked as Exbt. [P-3(2)]. The signature in the seizure list is marked as Exbt. [P-4(2)]. The birth certificate of the victim is marked as Exbt. [P-5(2)]. The original Aadhar card of the victim is marked as Exbt. [P-6(2)]. The signature in the seizure list is marked as Exbt. [P-7(2)].

At this stage, Ld. Advocate for the accused files a petition U/s 254 BNSS with a prayer to defer the cross examination of this witness till completion of the examination in chief of CSW 3, 4 and 5.

Prayer is considered and allowed for the interest of justice.

Fix **11.03.2026** for evidence of CSW 3 and 4.

Fix **12.03.2026** for evidence of CSW-5.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).